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Honorable Donald R. Goetz, Sr.

Mayor, City of Jasper

Post Office Box 1589

Jasper, Alabama  35501

Handicapped Persons – Parking – Municipal Ordinances – Private Property – Municipalities - Zoning - Walker County

The City of Jasper may, through a properly enacted zoning ordinance, require private property owners who invite the public onto their premises to designate handicapped parking spaces and to post the appropriate signs.

Dear Mayor Goetz:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Jasper.

QUESTION


May the City of Jasper pass a municipal ordi​nance requiring private property owners to designate appropriate handicapped parking spaces and to post the signs required by the laws of the State of Alabama?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states in part:


The City of Jasper has ordinances prohibiting the use of designated handicapped parking spaces by per​sons who are not handicapped and/or in possession of the appropriate designations to use such spaces.  Alabama law requires that, before such enforcement may occur, the private property owner designate the spaces, along with signage indicating the amount of the minimum fine to be assessed against violators.  Fewer than all private property owners in the City of Jasper elect to make this designation.


Section 32-6-233.1 of the Code of Alabama prohibits unauthorized per​sons from parking in places designated for disabled persons.  That section pro​vides in pertinent part:


(a) It shall be unlawful for any person who does not have a distinctive special long-term access or long-term disability access license plate or placard or tem​po​rary disability placard as provided in Section 32-6-231, to park a motor vehicle in a parking place designated for individuals with disabilities at any place of public accommodation, any business or legal entity engaged in interstate commerce or which is subject to any federal or state laws requiring access by persons with disabilities, any amusement or resort or any other place to which the general public is invited or solicited, even though located on private property, and upon con​viction, not​withstanding any other penalty provision which may be authorized or employed, shall be fined a minimum of fifty dollars ($50) for the first offense, a minimum of two hundred dollars ($200) for the second offense, and a minimum of five hundred dollars ($500) for the third or any subsequent offense.  In addition, for the second or any subsequent offense under this section, the person shall be ordered by the court to per​form a minimum of 40 hours of either of the following forms of community service: 


(1) Community service for a nonprofit organiza​tion that serves the disabled community or serves per​sons who have a disabling disease. 


(2) Any other community service that may sensi​tize the persons to the needs and obstacles faced daily by persons who have disabilities. 


 (b) Any authorized municipal, county, or state law enforcement officer may go on private property to enforce this section. 

ALA. CODE § 32-6-233.1 (Supp. 2000).


Your request asks whether the City of Jasper may pass a municipal ordi​nance requiring private property owners to designate handicapped parking places and to post the appropriate signs indicating the amount of the minimum fine to be assessed against violators.  A municipal corporation is authorized to adopt ordi​nances not inconsistent with state law to carry out the powers and duties conferred by state law and to provide for the safety of its inhabitants.  ALA. CODE § 11-45-1 (1989).  In addition, a municipality is authorized to enforce its ordinances.  Id. Section 32-6-233.1(b) of the Code of Alabama spe​cifically provides that law enforcement officers may enforce section 32-6-233.1(b) on private property.  ALA. CODE § 32-6-233.1(b) (Supp. 2000).


Section 11-52-73 of the Code of Alabama provides:  “For the purpose of promoting the health, safety, morals or general welfare of the community, the legislative body of incorporated cities and towns is hereby empowered to regu​late 

. . . the use of buildings, structures and land for trade, industry, residences or other purposes.”  ALA. CODE § 11-52-73 (1994) (emphasis added).  Citing this Code section, the Supreme Court of Alabama has stated that “[u]nquestionably a municipality has the authority to pass zoning ordinances which regulate the use of private property . . . .”  Southern Rock Prod. Co. v. Self, 279 Ala. 488, 490, 187 So. 2d 244, 246 (1966).  Governmental interference with one’s lawful use of his property by zoning ordinance is not unlimited, and such restrictions “should bear some substantial relation to the public health, safety, morals, or general welfare, or, as otherwise expressed, the public con​venience or the general prosperity.”  Marshall v. City of Mobile, 250 Ala. 646, 35 So. 2d 553 (1948), citing Leary v. Adams, 147 So. 391 (Ala. 1933). It is the opinion of this Office that providing handicapped parking spaces bears a sub​stantial relation to general welfare and public convenience.  Therefore, it is the opinion of this Office that the City of Jasper may, through a properly enacted zoning ordinance, require private property owners who invite the public on their premises to designate handicapped parking spaces and to post the appropriate signs. 

CONCLUSION


The City of Jasper may, through a properly enacted zoning ordinance, require private property owners who invite the public on their premises to des​ignate handicapped parking spaces and to post the appropriate signs.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Terri Olive Tompkins of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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